

No. 17-432

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. All members of the plaintiff class had live claims  
when this action was filed..... 4

II. Rule 23 entitles plaintiffs with viable claims to  
bring them in a class action if they meet the  
Rule’s standards for class certification..... 6

III. This Court’s holding in *Shady Grove* rests on  
basic principles of aggregate litigation and the  
Rules Enabling Act..... 11

IV. The argument against tolling attempts to  
resurrect the preclusion arguments rejected by  
this Court in *Smith v. Bayer*. ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	1
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	6
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	12
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	1
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7, 8
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	7

<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	1
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating &amp; Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	7
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	3, 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	2
